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CHAPTER Iv

ANAL YSIS AND INTERPRETATION
OF THE DATA

le Analysis and Interpretation
of the data as per the

questionnairee.

2+ Analysis and intepretation
of the data as per the
official record kept by
the Mill.
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ANAL YSIS AND INTEPRETATION OF DATA AS PER QUESTIONNAIRE.

Asper the study(R critical study on Labour absenteeism in
Narsinggirji Mill, Solapur, since 1985)is concerned with
labour absenteeism, the responses collected through the
sampled population, sample for the interview was taken at
random. In the first instance, the whole employment in the
mill at Shop floor is classified and accordingly, department-
wise sample poﬁulation is selected at random for the interview
purpose.

Table Noe4de1

Table showing departmentwise @dmployment of the
workers in the mille.

. Permanent workers. Subordinate « Total workers
Department Workerse
Male Fem- Total Male Fem- Total Male Fem- Total
ale ale ale

1) Spinning 718 30 748 447 21 468 1165 51 1216
2) Weaving 1300 90 1390 799 26 825 2099 116 2215
3) Process 263 45 308 141 - 141 404 45 449

4) Engineer- 225 1 226 36 13 49 261 14 275
inge.

S5) Miscella- 116 12 128 53 5 58 168 17 186
NeotisSe

Total 2622 178 2800 1476 65 154k 4098 243 4341




The workers employed in the mill were bifurfated into
two main categories i.e.permanent workers and subordi=-
nate workerse The study is restricted only to the
permanent work8rs. If permanent workers remain absent
they were placed by subordinate workers. Absence of
subordinate workers does not affect seriously, if
permanent workers are regular. But when permanent
workers remain absent, within the same, subordinate
workers also remain absent then it definitely hinders
the production activity. These permanent workers are
again classified departmentwise as per sexual status.
In the mill, there were in all 2800 male and fehale

workers working in various shifts.

Table noebde?2

Table showing departmentwise respondents interviewed.

Department Shift Total
I 11 I11
1. Spinning 25 25 25 75
2« Weaving 47 48 45 140
3+ Process 10 10 10 30
4. Engineering 13 12 - 28
5. Miscell ane- 5 S 5 15
ous .

Total 100 100 85 285
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The study is based on 10% of sampled population which was
taken at random from the permanent workers in N.G. Mills
Solapur. There are in all 2800 workers working in five
departmentse in three shifts i.e.280 workers have been
interviewed but to round up the figure,from the Enginee=-
ring and miscell aneous department, more five respondents
were interviewed and thus the sampled populsztion arrived
at 280 + 5. The researcher has taken interview of male

and female workers working in five departments. From

{spinning department total respondent were 75. Qut of

total respondents, 25 workers from first shift,25 from

“Awﬂ’ econd and 25 from third shift have been interviewed.
/ In case of Weaving department, 47 from first, 48 from

dHri;gecond and 45 from third shift(in all 140)workers uwere

interviewed. In Process department, 10 workers each for

the shift were interviewed. Enginsering department works
only for tuc shifts, so out of 25 workers, 13 from first

and 12 from second shift were interviewed. Miscellaneous
department works for three shifts. Hence 5 workers per

shift have been interviewed.

Thus total 10% sampled population represent each depart-

ment in the mill and each shift with response to male and

female workers.
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The above table shows the classification of workers accor-
ding to their age. The age groups are classified as
workers below 30 years, below 40 years, below 50 years

and above«50 yearss

As compared to all departments, percentage of below
30 years aged workers is low in Engineering department
ieee12% and it is highest in spinning department i.e.
36%. In Process, Weaving and Miscellaneous dept. it
is 16.66%, 25% and 20% respectively. On an average,
in the same is at 25.62% i.e.nearly one forth of the

workers are from the younger age group.

In the 30 to 40 years age group, highest percentage
found in Engineering departmert i.e.48% and louwest
percentage found in Spinning cepartment i.e.21.33%.
The other department represents 38.57% from Weaving,
33.34% from Process and 40% from Miscellaneous depart-

ment. Totally in the mill, there are 34.38% smorkers

found from th8 30 to 40 years age group.

In the 40 to 50 years age group, the highest percen-
tage shown from process department, i.€.36.67% and

the louest percentage shown from Weaving department
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ie€e22¢14%. Other departments viz.Spinning 24%,Engin-
eering 28% and Miscellaneous 26.67% workers. In the
mill, the percentage found from the same group was

24492%.

The workers above theage of 50 years was found highest
in Spinning Department i.€.18.67% and lowest from the
Process department iyee13+.33%. In the proportion was

15408%.

It shows that the majority workers working in the mill
are from the 30 to 40 years age group. The very lowest
percentage is from above 50 years age group. Naturally
the population working in the mill upto 50 years age

can do the work properly.

Table noe4.4 (see next page)
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Table shows that the percentage of illiterate workers
is more in Spinning and Process Department i.e.20%
than other departments. It is lowest in Miscellaneous
Department i.2.13+33%. The percentage of illiterats

workers in the mill is agound 18.25%.

The workers who have taken education upto primary level
are morein Spinning Department. The percentage of the
same is 64%. The lowest percentage found in process
department i.e.46.67%. Other departments are above 50%
except Erngineering Department. The total percentage in
the mill for Piimary educated workers found to be 57.20%
It shous that majority of the workers working in the

mill can read and writee.

About secondary level education, workers from Engineer=-
ing department found more percentage ie.2.46% and louest

from Spinning department i.e.13.33%.

In the mill the percentage 4-8.0f workers who have taken
their education upto secondary level found 20.70% i.e.

one fifth of the total workers.

A little percentage found in case of workers those who

have taken education upto hicher secondary level.

102
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Process znd Miscellaneous and Process department shoun
highest percentage ie.e.6.57% and lowest percentage

from Spinning Department iee.2.67%.

In the mill just 3.85% of the workers found those who
have studied upto higher secondary level. Not a single
worker has been found who have taken education above

the kigher secondary level.

It is clear from the above table that only 18.25%
worker are illiterate in the mill. Remaining can

read and write marathi languagee.

Table nos4+5 (see next page.)
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The above table shous that the workers who have served
less than 5 years, are found more in Engineering Depart-
ment i.e+8% and nil percentage in Miscellaneous Depart-
mente In all mill the percentage of workers who have

worked upto five years is found 451%.

The workers who have served upto 10 years, the Hbbest
percenttage found in Weaving Department ie.e.44.28% and
lowdst in Process Department i.e.10%. In the mill, the
same percentage found i.e«30.24%. Accordingly in the
service period group of 10 to 20 years, highest percen-
tage in the 29.47% workers were founde In the service
period group of 20 to 30 years the percentage of workers
in the mill found 20.70%. Anc in above 30 years service
period group, the highest percentage found in Spinning

Department i.e410.67% and lowest 4% in Engineering Dept.

It is clear from the above table that majority of the
workers who fall in 5 to 10 years service period and 10
to 20 years service period, the percentage is 30.24%
and 29.47% respectively. It shoubd majority workers
have good experience of their job. A small percentage
of workers found in above 3B years service period group

i0806058%o
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Table ¢ 4¢6 3 Table showing attitude of workers towards
ventilation in the Mill.

Ventilation 1A
Proper % Improper % Total

Bepaetmants
Spinning 63 84.00 12 16.00 75
Weaving 120 85471 20 14.29 140
Process 30 100.00 - - 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 15 10.00 - - 15

Total 253 88.77 32 1123 285

Above table shows that the attitude of the workers towards
ventilation in the mill. 12% workers opine there is not
good ventilation im Spinning Department and 20% workers

from Weaving department opined t7e same. Other departments’
workers opined that ventilation in the mill is good. In

the mill 11.23%workers represented the opinion as bad

ventilatione.

It is clear fromthe above table that majority of the workers
are of the opinion that there is proper ventilation in mill.

Only slight problem is with Weaving & Spinning Departments.



Table ¢ 447 ¢ Table showing attitude of workers touards
humidity in the Mill.

e

Humidity Proper %age Improper %age Total
Department.
le Spinning 70 93433 5 6.67 75
2. Weaving 112 80.00 28 20.00 140
3. Process 28 93433 2 6.67 30
4. Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
5. Miscellansous 15 100.00 - - 15
Total 250 87.71 35 12.29 285

Table given above shows the attitude of workers towards

humidity in the mill. 20% workers in Weaving deptt.
8pined that the humidity in the mill was not proper and
the same percentage of workers from Spinning and Process

department i.e¢6.67% opined about improper humiditye.

In the mill, the percentage of workers! opinion towards
improper humidity in the mill found at 12.29%. From
Engineering and Miscellaneous departments, 100% workers
opined that there is proper humidity in their own
department. It is clear from the table that the humidity

in Weaving dept.is not proper as per opinion of workers.
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Table 48 3 Table showing attitude of workers
towards Illumination in the mill.

I1lumination Proper %age Improper fage Total.
Depgrtments.
Spinning 68 90.67 7 9.33 75
Weaving 103 73.57 37 26443 140
Process 28 93433 2 667 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 15 100.00 - - 15
Total 249 87.36 36 12.64 285

Table shows the opinion of workers about illumination in

the mill. Opinion about improper illumination found very
high in Weaving department i.e. 26.43% and the same opinion
followed by Spinning aznd Process Departments with 9.33% and
6+.67% respectively. 100% workers from Engineering and
Miscellaneous department opined that there is proper illumi-

nation in the mille.

In the mill osinion about improper illumination found 12.64%
which is due to Weaving,B8pinning and Process Departments. The
case of Weaving Dept.is considerable. But majority of workers

were of the opinion that there is proper illumination in mill.
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Table 4¢9 ¢ Table showing attitude of workers towards
Sanitation in the Mill.

Sanitation Proper ‘%age Improper %age Total

Departments

Spinning 69 92.00 6 8.00 75
Weaving 122 8714 18 12486 140 -
Process 29 96.67 1 3433 30
Ebgineering 24 96.00 1 4,00 25
Miscell aneous 15 100.00 - - 15
Total 259 90.87 26 9413 285

From the above table, 12.86% workers said that thére is
no prpper sanitation in the mill. The same opinion is
followed by 8% workers in the Spinning, 4% of workers

from Engineering and 3.33% of workers from Process Dept.

In the mill, attitude of workers regarding improper
sanitation found 9.13%. From Miscellaneous Department,
100% workers said there is good sanitation in mill. The
only important case is about WYezving Dept.but these iso
majority workers said sanitatior is good. Only in compa-
rison, the highest opinion about improper sanitation

found in Weaving Department.
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Table ¢ 4310 ¢Table showing classification of uorkers
who feel/do not feel exhaustive after work.

Exhaustiveness Yes %age No Zage Total
Departments

Spinning 47 6267 28 37433 75
Weaving 119 85400 21 15.00 140
Process 19 6333 11 3667 30
Engineering 19 76.00 6 24400 25
Miscellaneous 12 80.00 3 20.00 15

Total 216 75.78 69 24422 285

Above table shows that 85% workers from Weaving Department
exgaysted after the werk which is the highest percentage
in the mill amongst all departments. 62.67% workers felt
exhausted after the work from Spinning Department. This
bercentage is lowest in the mill amongst all departments.
From the above percentages, the total percentage in the

mill found 75.78% of exhausted workers.

It is clear that majority of workers exhausted after the
worke Workers who are young i.se.upto 30 years age group
and in 30 to 40 years age group, and who have to do light
work may do not feel HBxhausted. But percentage af such

workers in the mill found at 24.22%.

108
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Table 411 ¢ Table showing attitude of worker towards
shift system in the mill(Whether convenient

or not )

Shift system Yes %age No Lage Total
Departments
Spinning 61 81.33 14 18467 75
Weaving 117 8357 23 16643 140
Process 27 90.00 3 1000 30
Engineering 19 76400 6 2400 25
Miscell aneous 11 73.93 4 26867 15

Total 235 B2445 50 1755 285

Above table shous thegttitude of the workers towards shift
system in the mill(whether it is convenient or not ). Acc-
ordingly, 90% of the workers from Process Dept.opinesd that
system is convenient, which is highest percentage. 73+33%
workers from Miscellaneous dept.found the shift system is
convenient. 83.57%, 81.33% and 76% from Weaving, Spinning
and Emgineering departments' workers feel shift system is

conveniente.

In the mill, attitude bowards shift system was good from
82+ 45% workers. It is clear, majority workers feel shift
system is convenient. But workers Rwho are working in

Misc.Department,percentage is lower than other departments.



Some workers opined that whether it is convenient or not

one has to accept it, because 4% there is no remedy.

Table Noede12 ¢ Table shouwing attitude of workers
towards wage rate system.

o
Wage rate system  Good fage Not %age Total
Departments. good
Spinning 67 B89 .33 8 10«87 75
Weaving 129 g2.14 11 7«36 140
Process 25 83433 5 16.67 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25=
Miscell anesous 13 86.67 2 1333 15
Tot?l 259 90.87 26 9.13 285

Above table shouws that 100% workers from Engineering Dept.

92.14% workers from Weaving Dept. 89.33% from Spinning
and 86.57% from Miscellaneous department so also 83.33%
from Process Department are satisfied with the wage rate

system follcuwed by the Mill. The mill has follouwed piece

rate system as well as time rate system. Maximum workers

ie2+s16.67% workers from Process Department uere not
satisfied with wage rate gystem.
In all in the 90.82%, satisfied with wage rate system

adopted by the mill.

11y
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Table Noe4e¢13 3 Table showing classification of uworkers
according to their satisfaction in
respect of wages.

Satisfaction No fage Yes %Age Total
Departments.
Spinning 63 84.00 12 16400 75
Weaving 104 74.28 36 25.72 140
Process 21 70.00 9 30.00 30
Engineering 20 80.00 5 20,00 25
Miscell aneous 11 7333 4 26467 15
Total 219 76.84 66 23+.16 285

The abovetable shows that 84% workers are not satisfied
with present wages which they are getting. The louest
percentage is from Process Department ilee30% and Misce-
llaneous dept+26.67%. The Weaving, Engineering ame dept.

found 74.28% and 70%. respectively.

In all, in the mill, 76.84% workers do not satisfied with
the present wage. Ry Only 23.10% workers satisfied on
the ground that whether present wage may or may not meet
the needs but as per the work performance, wages given

are fair.
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Table noe4e14 ¢ Table showing classification of wvorkers
who are/are not borrowers.

Non
Departments Borrowers %age Borrom %age. Total
WETS.
Spinning 58 73.33 17 22.67 75
Weaving 101 72.14 39 27.86 140
Process 22 7333 8 26.67 30
Engineering 21 84.00 4 16.00 25
Miscellaneous 12 80.00 3 " 20,00 15
Total 214 75.08 71 24.92 285

The table shoued the opinions of workers towards wages

which they get, upon which it is clear that they are unable

to meet their needs so they have to borrowe. According to

above table, majority of workers are borrouwers. The highest
borrowers are from Engineering Dept.ie.2«B84% and louest

from Weaving Department i.e.72.14%. It does not mean that

the percentage of borrouwers in the mill in any department

is low. In the mill,percentage of borrowers~workers found 75.08%.
It shows thzt majority of workers have to borrow to meet

the needs and wages whdch they are getting are insufficient.
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But it is also important the borrowed money is used for

meeting the needs or any other purposes like gambling,

liquor etc.

Table Nos4e15 ¢ Table showing classification of warkers
according to the source efrom which they

borrow money.

Source Friends/  %age. Coop. %age. Non- %age. Total
A, S
lenders. Bank No
source
Spinning 28 3733 30 40.00 17 22.67 75
Weaving 50 3571 51 36442 39 27.87 140
Process 12 40400 10 3333 8 264057 30
Engineering 3 12.00 18 22.00 4 16400 25
Miscell aneous 5 33.33 7 46 .67 3 20.00 15
Total 98 34.38 116 40.70 71 24.92 285

Above table shows sources from which ##he workers borrow

money. Those who are not borrouers,

workers, ro problem of source.

in case of such

Still generally woekrs

working in the mill borrow from their friends, relatives

money lenders, cooperative credit societies stc.& banke.
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for the saxe of proper understanding, these sources have
been classified into groups. First group consist of
friends, rslatives and private money lenders where worke-
ers do not have to go through the procedure for loan
and repayment of the locan. Second group consists of
cooperative credit society and other cooperative banks,
nationalised banks etce The workers who were non-borro=-
wers at the time of interview too take the loan from

these sources when they need it.

Out of total workers 75.08% are the borrowers. 40%
workers from Process Dept. borrowed from first group.

The percentage of workers from Spinning, Weaving and
Miscellaneous deptt. also near to the Process department.
Only the percentage of workers from Engineering Dept.

is louw i.2+12% of those who borrow from first group,

In the second group the highest borrowers are from
Engineering Department i.2.72% and lowest percentags

from Weaving Department i.e.86442%.

In the mill 3@.36% workers bor-owed from friends, rela-
tives and money lenders etc. and 40.70% workers borro-
wed from cooperative society and banks. One thing is
clear that there are majority of workers who have %he

taken the loan from available sources.



i
Regarding these two groups of sources, out of total
borrowers 45.79% workers borrowed from their fridnds,
relatives and money lenders. 54.21% workers have taken
the loan from Cooperative Credit Society and other
banks. It shows that majority borrowers have taken
loan from the sources consisting in second group.
Table noe4+16 ¢ Table showing classification of
workers according to the ways of
repayment of debt.
Ways of . Salary %age. Cash & %age. Non-bor- %age Total
r8paymen dedu- other rouers
Department ction. payment No dedu-
ctions.
Spinning 30 40 .00 28 37433 17 22467 15
Weaving 51 36442 50 3571 39 27.86 140
Process 10 33633 12 40.00 8 2667 30
Engineering 18 72.00 3 1200 4 16.00 25
Miscellaneous 7 46.67 5 33433 3 20.00 15
Total 116 40470 98 34438 71 24482 285

Table shows that the

mentey But those who

i

workers who are non-borrowers no repay-

are borrowers, they repay their loan in

two ways. First is salary deductions and second is cash

payment and another way. The loan taken from cooperative
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credit society and other banks is directly deducted from
the wages of workers. Logn taken from other than Coop-.
Credit society, the bank is repaid through cash payment
or by the other sources. In the repayment of debt, in
the mill through salary deduction found 40.70% and 34.38%

through other sources.

In short, out of total borrowers 54.21% workers repay
their loan through the way of salary deductions and 45.79%
vorkers repay their loan through cash payment or other

SOUTCEe

Table Noe4e17 ¢ Table showing classification of workers
according to their present debt.

Amount of Nil  %age Upto %age 2000 %age Above %Hage

debt (Rse) debt Rse to 5000
Department 2000 5000

Spinning 17 22.67 4 533 38 50.67 16 21433
Weaving 39 2785 14 10.00 84 60.00 3 2415
Process 8 2667 6 20.00 16 53.33 = -
Engineering 4 16.00 7 28.00 13 52.00 1 4.00

Miscell anesous 3 20«00 4 2667 8 53.33 = -

Total 71 2492 35 12428 159 55.78% 20 7.02
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Above table shouwus the sum borroued by the workers. Those
who are not borrowers, no problem in case of such workerse
Nil Borrouers in Weaving and Process department are above
1/4 of the total sampled population. Near to 4 are from
Spinning depgrtment i.e.22.67%, 95th and below 1/5th

are from Miscellaneous and Engineering Departmente. In

all 24.52% that means 4 workers not borrowers in the mill.

It shows majority workers need to borrouw.

28% workers who are from Engineering department have
borroued the amount upto Rs.2000/~ uwhich is highest per-
centage and 5.33% workers from Spinning department, have
borrowed the sum upto Rse2000/- which is lowest percentage
among the departments. In mill the same percentage found

at 12028%0

The workers who have borrowed Rs«2000/- to Rs«5000/- found
highest in Weaving Department i.e.60% and lowest in Spi-
nning department i.e.60.67%. Totally in the percentage
found in this group was 55.78%. It shous that majority

workers borrow from Rs«2000/- to %.5000/-.

In the above R.5000/-debt group, highest percentage found
in Spinning Dept.iee+21+323% and nil in Miscellaneous and
Frocess department. Totally in the mill percentage found
at 7.02%. That means workers do not borrow above some

limit in particular circumstances they have to borrou.
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Above table shous the total noe.of persons in the familye.

In all where 3 persons are in the family of workers found
4+91%. This is negligible percentage. The family of work-
ers consisting of 3 to 5 persons, highest percentage found
in Process Department iee.46.66% and the lowest in Misce-
llaneous desartment i.e.20%. In all mill the same groups
percentage found 29.12% i.28¢30% of workers in the mill are

having upto 3 to 5 members in their family.

Family consisting of 5 to 10 members, the highest percen-
tage found in Miscellaneous Department i.2.66.56% and the
lowest 36% in Engineering Department. The percentage

from Spinning & Weaving Department is also very near i.e.
61+33% and 37.85% to the Weaving Department. Totally in
the mill 55.33% of workers who are having members in their

family in 5 to 10 range.

Above 10 members persons in the family of workers found
highest in Weaving and Engineering Department i.e«12¢.16%
and 12% respectively. 1In all mill, the same group percen-

tage found 10.53.

It shous that majority workers Tamily consisting of 5 to
10 members. It shows two group vize.upto 5 members and
upto 10 members are having tremendous percentage than that

of others.
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Table Noe4+19 s Table showing classification of workers
who are ha¥ing other earning members in
their family.

Other earning Nil %age One  %age 2 mem- Jage. Total

members ME Mem bers.

Departments. ber. & above

Spinning 52 6933 15 20,00 8 1067 75

Weaving g8 70.00 19 13457 23 16. 43 140

Process 24 80.00 4 13433 2. 6.67 30

Engineerihg 23 92.00 2 8.00 - - 25

Miscellaneous 13 B6.67 2 13433 - - 15
Total 210 73.68 42 1473 33 11459 285

Though the families are big, it is necessary to know the
sarning members in the family. 1If a member is earning in
a big family, it gets difficult to manage all the needs of
family. So above table showus that the classification of

workers who have other earning member in their family.

The 92% workers have not otler earning members in their
family from Engineering Department, which is highest per-
centage and 69.+33% workers of Spinning Dept. who do not
have other earning members i.z@ein all mill 73.58% workers
are only the earning person in their family. That means

majority workers do not havérg other earning members.



The members who have other earning members other than

himsel f, the percentage of such workers is found 14.73%

and who have two earning members percentage found 11.59

and this percentage is so negligible.

Table 4420 2 Table showing classification of workers
according to noe.of dependents in their family.

124

No.of depen- Upto %age Upto  %age. Above %age Total

dants. 3 5 5

Departments. Sgﬁ:gf dep . depn.

Spinning 12 16.00 27 36.00 36 48.00 75

Weaving 16 1142 71 50.71 53 37.87 140

Process 7 2333 13 43433 10 33434 30

Engineering 5 20.00 11 44.00 9 36.00 25

Miscellaneous 2 13433 6 40.00 7 46.57 15
Total 42 14,73 128 44.91 115 4036 285

Inspite of big family, there may be more egrning dependents.

If only a person is earning and no.of dependenfs are more
then it is very difficult to manage the family needs with

the income of a mill worker. If he is getting only wages
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from the mill, or so in the light af above, table shous
no.of dependents of the workers in their family. The wor-
kers are classified under the three heads i.z.who have
upto 3 dependents, upto 5 dependents and above 5 depen-
dents. Those who have only three dependents, they can
manage their family in their wages but it is di@ficult

where the dependents are mores

In the first group 23.33% workers have upto three depen-
dents which is highest score and 11.42% workers from
Weavingydepartment. In the mill the same group's per-
centage found 14.73%. It shows that very few persons

are having limited family.

The noe.of dependents i.eesupto 5 are more in Weaving
department. The percentage of such workers found 50.71
which was highest and 36% in Spinning department, which
was lowest. In the second group of workers who have

upto 5 dependents found 44.91% ie.e.about 45%.

The smimilar case is with last group where above five
dependents are depending on the workers. In the mill

the percentage found 40.36%. It is also as near as to
the second group. It is clear from above table in all
majority of the workers have more dependents on them

and it is possible that they could not manage the family

in their own income.
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Table as above shows that 76.67% workers from Process
department have not income from other source, which is
highest percentage and 60% workers from Miscellaneous
department do not have other source of income which is
largest percentageyamong all departments in the mill.
Totally in mill 71.52% wbee workers do not have other
source of income. It shous majority of workers in the

mill do not have other scource of income.

In Miscellaneous and Spinning department, highest work-
ers i.e«20% have income from other sources like agrii
culture and the lowest percentage (12.83%)found in
Weaving department for the same source. In the 14.36%

workers found who have income from agriculture sourcs.

The third group showed the percentage of workers who

have income from small businesse. In mill the percentage of
such workers found very little ie.c.8.42%. The last

group of workers who earn the income from doing other
part-time job ere any other such type of work found

5.26% which also is negligible.

But totally, the workers those who have other income
from source found the percentage in mill about 28.06%.
i.eeabove 1/4th of total workers in the mill have somse

what other earning source.



133

582 LL* L2 29 Iv*g e Li0L 62 L9*6S oLl 18301
1512 99°92 v 00°0Z > L9%9 L L9°9Y L SN0BUBTIBIS Tl
sz 00°91 7 00°% L 00°2Z1L e 0089 Ll butaasutbuy
0] geeee L L9*9 Z ooeol e 00°+09 gl §sad0ld
ovi 0z *vZ ve G8°L Ll gz*6 gzl L5°85 8 butnean
Gl L9 Ll gL gg*6 L 00-Z1L 6 czlB 9y Buruutdg

*Xiom qofl .

Isyijo asyijo +3881 puw sjuswyiedsg
Aue /o113 /ss8u MIon jusmwUTEYg -- J0y
TEq0}) -abey -sawoq +8bey -1sng 8bey < 1TI6Yy -a3bey ~I8qU73 AepITOY 40 asf

*SIaxI0Mm 8Yyy3 Ag AepTToY JO asn ayj oc3
Butpioooe siIsyiom Jo uorqeaTlTsSsBIO Gutmoys sTge)l ¢ ZZey a@Tde|



123

Above table shows the activities of workers during
holidays, whether they take the rest or not. The 68%
workers from Engineering dopt take the rest during
holiday which is highest percentage and 46.67% workers
from Miscell aneous department take the rest during
holiday which is lowest percentage among all depart-
ments in the mill. Totally in mill 59.64% workers

found taking rest during the holiday.

The workers those who use their holiday for agricul-
ture work, business and small job and domestic and

any other work, found the percentage in mill10.17%,

8. 42% and 21+77% respectively. Totally 40.46% work-
grs tound who use their holiday on the work which is
not expected. Instead of taking rest, workers do their
other job and it affects on the main jobe.

Table Noe4e23 § Table showing classification of workers
according to their opinion about sick leave

Opinion Sufficient %age Insufficient %age Total
Department.

“pinning 69 92.00 6 8.00 75
Weaving 129 9214 11 7.86 140
Process 28 93.33 2 6567 30
Engineering 25 180.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 13 86467 2 13633 15

Total 264 92.63 21 737 285
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Above table shows that the opinion of workers about sick
leave granted by the mill. 100% of the workers from
Engineering department who opined that the sick leave
facility is sufficient x®&against 86.57% workers opined
that the facility is sufficient. Other departments'
percentage found above 90. Totally in mill 92.63% work-
ers opined that the leave faciliIty provided by mill is
sufficient. Very little percentage ie=.7.37% workers
opined adversely which is negligible.

Table Noede24 2 Table showing classification of workers

according to their opinion about leave
facility in the mill.

Opinion Sufficient %age Insuff-  %age Total
icient

Department

Spinning 69 82.00 6 8.00 75
Weaving 127 90.71 13 9.29 140
PRocess 30 100.00 = - 30
Engineering 24 96400 1 4.00 25
Miscell aneous 14 93«33 , 1 6.67 415

Total 264 92.53 21 7437 285
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The above table shows that the opinion of workers towards
leave facilities in the mill. The concept of sick leave
and other lzave iscompletely different. The opinion found
above 90% and maximum i.e.100% towards the leave facility
is good and sufficient. Only 7.37% present in the mill
opined that the leave facility is not sufficientlyxmrd
provided.That means majority workers opinion is good
towards leave facility.

Table Noe4e25 ¢ Table showing classification workers

according to their opinion about
wel fare facilities in the mille.

Opinion touwards Good

wel fare facilities #age Not good  f%age Total

Departmentse.

Spinning 66 88.00 9 12.00 75
Weaving 107 76042 33 23.58 140
Process 28 93.33 2 667 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscellaneous 15 100.00 - - 15

Total 241 B4456 42 15.44 285

The welfare facilities such as drinking water, latrines,
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urinals, canteen, rest room, recreation, grain shop etc.
are provided by the mill. The opinion of the workers
towards these welfare facilities that are good found
100% respondents from Engineering and Miscell aneous
dept., Process Department is also near to these depart-
ments ie2+93.32%. But the lowest percentage found in
Weaving department ie.e¢76.42% followed by Spinning Depar-
tment at 88%. That means these facilities are good in
case of Engineering, Miscellaneous and Process Depart-
ment. Out of total workers frcm Weaving Department,
nearbbout 1/4th workers Rxem dc not satisfy with welfare
facilities and out of total workers in the Spinning
Department 1/8th workers also co not satisfy with or

wel fare facilities.

Table Noe4e26 ¢ Table showing cistribution of workers

who have been provided with housing
facility by the mill.

Housing facility Yes %age  No %age Total
provided

Departments.

Weaving 19 13.57 121 86443 140
Process 5 16.67 25 83433 30
Engineering 1 4.0C 24 9600 25
Miscellaneous 1 Ge67 15 93433 15

Total 39 1368 246 86632 285
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Above table shows that the workers those who have pro-
vided housing facility by the mill. In spinning depa-
rtment 17.33% workers have been provided housing faci-
lity which is highest percentage and 4% workers from
Engineering department have been provided the same,
which is lowest percentage among all departments in
the mill. Totally only 13.68% workers have provided
the housing facility. It shows that mill does not
provided houses to the majority of the workers working
in the mill in various shifts.

Table Noede27 $Table showing classification of work-
ers who are members of trade union.

opartnent  (TO0 Fese fomepion Fese fetel
Spinning 67 8933 8 1087 75
Weaving 112 80.00 28 20.00 140
Process 27 90.00 3 10.00 30
Engineering 24 96.00 1 4.00 25
Miscellaneous 15 100.00 - - 15

Total 245 85.96 40 14.04 285
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Table shows that the classificationé of workers those
who are members and those who are not.members of the
trade unione The highest percentage is 100% from Mis-
cellansous department, followed by Engineering Department
ie2¢96%. The workers from Process and Spinning Dept.
follow 90% and 89.33% respcctively. Only Weaving dept.
workers found least union members among all the depart-
ments in the mill i.2.80%. That is majority of workers
are the union members. Totally in the mill the per-
centage found 85.96%. Workers who are union members.
Dut of total workers in Weaving Department, 1/5th

workers are not members of any trade unione.

Table noe4.28 ¢ Table showing classification of workers
offienion towards functionang of union.

Functioning _
successfully VYes %age No Eage Fotal
Departments.

Spinning 26 34467 L9 6533 75
Weaving 37 26442 103 73458 140
Process 11 36667 19 6333 30
Engineering 7 28400 18 72.00 25
Miscell aneous 4 26467 11 73633 15

Total 85 29.82 200 70.18 285
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Rbove table shows the opinion about the funetioning of the
trade union. That is whether the trade union is success-
fully functioning or not. The workers from Process Deptt.
ieee36.67% responded that the union is functioning well
which is the highest opinion percentage and 26.42% res-
pondents from Weaving replied the same which is the louwest
percentage among all department~é in the mill. Totally

in the only 29.82% workers i.e.nearly 30% workers opined
that trade union is functioning successfully. But the
majority wirjers ie.ee.nearly 70% do not realise that trade
unicn is functioning well in the interest of the workers.
It shous that though there are two to three trade unions
and majority uworkers are the members, the functioning of
trade unions is not sufcessful.

Table ¢ 2% 4429 ¢ Table showing classification of workers

attitude towarcds relationship between
management and workers!'! union.

a—

Attitude. Good %age. Not good Zage Total
Departments.

Spinning 40 5333 35 46467 75
Weaving 58 41 42 82 58.58 140
Process 14 46467 16 53633 30
Engineering 11 44400 1é 56.00 25
Miscell aneous 7 46467 8 53.33 15

Total 130 45.61 155 54.39 285




4o

121

The above table shows the attitude/the relations [touards
between management and workers' union. The highest percen
tage found in Spinning Department i.e.53.33% that the
relations betueen management and workers! union are good.
and louwest percentage found in Weaving departmenti.c.

41.42% among all the departments in the mill. Totally

the percentage of response found 45.61% in the mill.

It shows that the relatibné are not so good in existance
between manzgement and uofkers-union. The majority
workers(54.39%) responded that there are not good rela-

tions betueen management and workers! union.

Table ¢ 4.30. Table showing opinion of the workers
towards treatment given by the supervisorses

Treatment good Yes %age No %age Total

Departments.

Spinning 70 93,33 5 6.67 75
Weaving 114 B1e 42 26 18458 140
Process 28 93,33 2 667 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 15 100.00 - - 15

Total 252 B88e 42 33 1158 285
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Above table shows that the opinions of the workers in
respect of the treatment given to them on tﬁeir job by
the supervisors. Engineering and Miscellaneous depart=-
ments responded 100% that the vorkers working in their
department are treated well. Spinning department,
Precess department both found 93.33% workers opinion
about good treatment. Only in Weaving department,
found the louer percentage of good treatment iee.81.42%
Totally in the responses of the workers towards good
treatment found 88.42%. It shous majority opined that
they are treated goode But only the case of Weaving
Department is considerable than that of other depart-
ments in the mill because there is not such a problem
of bad treatment.

Table Noe4s31 ¢ Table showing classification of workers
according to their job satisfaction.

Department Satisfied %age Unsatisfied %age Total

Spinning 70 93433 5 6«67 75
Weaving 121 B6e 42 19 1358 140
Process 27 50100 3 10.00 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 15 100100 - - 15

Total 258 9052 27 9.48 285




The table shows the worker satisfaction towards their

job. The workers from Engineering and Process depart-
ments are satisfied with their job 100%. The Spinning

and Process Departments'! uworkers responded 93.33% and

90% respectively about the job satisfaction. In Wea-

ving Department 86.42% workers found those who get the job
satisfaction and it is the lowest percentage among all

the departments in the mill. Totally in mill 9.48%
workers found those who do not get job satisfaction.

Table Noe«4e32 ¢ Table showing classification of workerst
opinion about management of mill.

Good opinion Yes %age No %age Total

Departmentse.

Spinning 71 94467 4 5.33 75
Weaving 121 86442 19 13.58 140
Process 30 100.00 - - 30
Engineering 25 100.00 - - 25
Miscell aneous 15 100,00 - - 15

Total 262 91.92 23 8.08 285




Dpinion of the workers about the management of the mill
is shown ir the above table. The respondents from
Process, Engineering and Miscellaneous departments
opined that it is 100% goodfollowed by Spinning
department with 94.687%. Only uorkers from Weaving
department i.2.83.58% do not opeined that the mana-
gement is not good. Totally the management of mill

is good, opined by the 91.92% workers.

In mill, only workers i.2«13.55% from Weaving dept.

amang all departments opined adversely and which is

the highest percentage about the bad opinion towards
management of mill. But it is also not in more fre-

quency.

Table ¢ 433 ¢ Table shouing opinion of the workers
towards the mill.

Departments  GOod %age Not good Zage Total
Spinning 73 93.33 2 2.67 175
Weaving 131 93.57 9 6e 43 140
Process 30 100.00 - - 30
Engineering 25 100 .00 - - 25
Miscellaneous 15 100.00 - - 15

Total 274 96.14 11 386 285

143
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Table as above shous the opinion of workers towards the
mill is good or notein the light of this workers from
Process, Engineering and Miscellaneous department totally
responded that the mill is very good. 0Only the 2.67%
workers ard 6e43% workers from Spinning and Weaving
departments respectively opined that the mill is not

so good. But the percentage of such workers is so
negligible and majority of workers are of the opinion

that the mill is very good.
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In the above table the reason for the absenteseism i.e.
workers remain absent from their work due to agricul ture
work, féstiVals, social ceremonies and other house hold
groblems found 100%. That means due to above reasons
whether the management of mill sanction the leave or

not it does not affect the labour,in any condition
lazbour triss to remain absent in the above circumstanp-

CEsSe

These reasons are not shown in the table since in every

department it has got 100% response.

In Spinning Department the percentage is high where for
14.66% workers remain absent due to other part-time

jobe 12% workers remain absent due to unpleasant work-
ing conditions. The workers those who live far away and
they do not have suitable conveyance and very few workers
remain absent due to geographical factors from mill to

house.

In Weaving department 23.57% workers remain absent due

to unpleasant working conditiors. 23.57% workers remain
absent and the workers @hose who attend other part-time
job found 14.28%. The workers those who unable to attend
the work due to no suitable conveyance found 10+71%. The

other reasons percentage is very negligible. +he
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In the Process Department 16.55% workers do not attend
their job due to geographical distance so they remain
absent.10% workers found those do not attend the work
due to other part-time job. 6+66% workers and that of

no suitable conveyance found 3.33%.

Engineering Departments' workers found 8% absenbe due
to no suitable conveyance geogrgphical distance and

other part-time jobe.

The 33.33% workers from Miscellaneous Department.

2) ANAL YSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF TRE DATA AS PER
OFFICIAL RECORD KERPT BY NARSINGGIRJI MILLS SOLAPUR.

The NeGeMills, Solapur is keeping the record of absent-
eeism. It has been taken for cranted that someof
absenteeism is bound to occure so much so that Rule
Noe72 A of Bombay Industrial Relations Rules, 1947
makes it compulsory for the employers to submit a
monthly return of absenteeism to the commissioner of

Labour of the State.

The absenteeism data in this research work is collected

in five columns for three year viz. 1983, 1984 and 1985.



The first column consists of months, second for average
monthly strength of permanent workers, third column
consists agerage monthly present workers, fourth column
shows percentage of third column and fifth column
consists of monthly absenteeism in percentage. The
absenteeism rate iBs calculated as per the following

formul as

Workers not working due to unautho-
rised absence

x 100
Total workers actually worked.

The above formula is used to calculate the absenteeism
ratey in all the textile units of Mahrashtra State
Textile Corporation so the rate is calculated for that

formul a.

The total strength on the roll of permanent worker of
the mill is 2800. But one can not find total workers
employed on the day because they may remain absent

by takingauthorised leave etc. So it comeled to take
the average monthly strength of permanent workers. Sec-
ondly whatever is the average monthly presenty of
workers, the same figure is taken in the thirdcalumn

and these figures the percentage were drauwn.

143
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Table No+4¢35 : Table showing monthwise - Average permanent
workers, average permanent present workers
and their percentage and absenteeism rate-
for the year 1988.

Percentage Pepcentage
of average of absentee

Average mon-

A
Month thly strength verage

monthly pre-

Sgr£2§2?nant sentee of peresentee
workerse.

1985

Jan. R705 2027 7494 25,04
Feb. 2700 1769 65.52 34448
Mar. 2758 1886 68.38 3162
Apr. 2778 1840 66423 33637
May 2768 1759 63454 3646
June 2799 1983 70.84 29.16
July 2784 1952 70.09 29.92
Aug. 2773 2079 74.72 25.28
Sept . 2763 2017 73.00 27.00
Octe. 2804 1945 69.33 30.64
Nove 2800 2023 7225 27.75
Dec» 2784 1831 65.77 34423

Yearly average absenteeism rate § 30.41%.
Source ¢ Ne Gs Mills Office record.
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From the above table, the highest rate of absenteeism
found in the month of May i.e+38.92% and the lowest in
the month of February, i.8.25.07%. It shows above 25%
workers remain absent from their work on an average for
per month. The percentage of absentee is very high
during the March, April, May and June months i.e.lt is
above 34%. In the month of November, the percentage is
again gone above 30%. That means totally in the year
the absentee rate is high for the month of March, April

may, June and November for the year 1988.

Table No.4.36 s Table showing monthuise average permanent
workers, average pasésent permanent uworkers,
and their percentage and absentee rate for

the year 1984.

Average month- Avgemonthly Percentage Percenta-

Month ly strength of presenty of of average ge of the
permanent work- workers. presentee. absentee.
IS

1984

Jan. 2762 1930 69.87 29.26

Febe 2709 1759 6493 25.07

Mar. 2691 1693 62.92 37.08

ARpr. 2673 1749 65443 34.57

May 2649 1618 61.08 38492

June 2646 1746 65 .99 34.01

Jul 2643 1886 71.36 28.64

contdeeoe
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contdese
Mont h Average month- Averags Percentage %age of
ly strength of monthly pre- of average absentee
permanent sentbbd of presentee.
R Wworkerse workers.
Aug 2638 1838 72.46 26464
Sept. 2634 1879 7174 26454
fct 2615 1875 71.70 28.66
Nov 2599 1793 69.00 31.00
Dec. 2593 1830 70.63 29.37

Average yearly absentee rate : 30.81%

Source 3

NeGeMills, Solapur record kept in office.

The above table shows that the absenteeism rate is very

high in the month of April and March i.e.38.62% in both

the months, whereas it is low in the month of Sept.i.e.

24.72% but approx. it is upto 25%. That means minimum

25% of the workers remain absent from the work. On an

average the same rate for the year found 30.74% i.e.con

an average per month 30.74% workers remained absent for

the year 1984.

The absentee rate is very high in the months of February,

March, April, May and November, i.e.above the average.
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Table ¢ 4¢37. Table showing monthwise average permanent
workers, average present permanent workers and
their p#e@ percentage and absenteeism rate for
the year1984.

Avge.Monthly Avge.monthly Percentage Percentage of
Month strength of presentee af of average absentee.

permanent workers. presentse.

workerss
Jan. 2555 1922 75.22 24,78
Feb 2539 1676 66.01 3399
Mar 2504 1537 61.38 38.62
Apr 250 4 1537 61438 38.62
May 2514 1622 6452 35.48
June 2503 1483 7129 28.71
Jul 2483 1746 70.72 29.68
Aug 2469 1783 7222 27.78
Sept 2521 1898 75228 2472
Oct 2545 1814 7127 28.73
Nov 2539 1765 69.51 30. 49
Dec. 2738 1991 72.71 27.29

Yearly average absenteeism rate i 30.74%.
Source 3 N.g.Mills Solapur office record.

The above table shousthat the highest rate of absenteeism
found in the month of May ie8.36+46% and the louest rate
in the month of January i.e«25.04%. The yearly average
tate of absenteeism found 30.41%. It is clear from the
above table that minimum per month 25% work&rs remain
absent and yearly on an average per per month above 30%
woekers remain absent from their work.

The absentee rate is found highest ie.e.zbove the average
absenteeism rate in the month of February, March, April,
May, October and December-.



